# \$40.00 70457

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joti Projkovski	01/07/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Joseph Macomber
Street Address:	690 Catamaran Court
City:	Naples
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	34110

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7045723

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (239)261-3773

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: emlpa@comcast.net
Correspondent Name: Edward M. Livingston
Address Line 1: 963 Trail Terrace Drive
Address Line 4: Naples, FLORIDA 34103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04-5655

Edward M. Livingston

Total Attachments: 2

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

source=Assignment&Statement#page1.tif source=Assignment&Statement#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0130

500756170

PTO/SB/96 (12-08)
Approved for use through 01/31/2009. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)
Applicant/Patent Owner; Joti Projkovski
Application No./Patent No.: 7,045,723 Filed/Issue Date: May 16, 2006
Entitled: FAIL SAFE ELECTRICAL RECPETACLE
Joseph Macomber (Name of Assignee) , a Individual (Type of Assignee, e.g., corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)
states that it is:
1. the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest; or
2. an assignee of less than the entire right, title and interest (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is%)
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue of either:
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy therefore is attached.
OR
B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:
1. From: To:
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at  Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
2. From: To:
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
3. From: To:
The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at
Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet.
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11.
[NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]
The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee.
01/16/2009
Signature Date
Edward M. Livingston <u>239-262-8502</u>
Printed or Typed Name Telephone Number
Attorney of Record
Title

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTQ-9199 and select option 2.

**REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0131** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Joti Projkovski, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") whose address is Turtle Lake Court, Unit 310, Naples, FL 34105 is the inventor of a certain invention entitled "FAIL SAFE ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE" for which U.S. Patent No. 7,045,723 issued on May 16, 2006, (hereinafter the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Joseph Macomber, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") whose address is 690 Catamaran Court, Naples, FL 34110 is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of TEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$10,000.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patent No. 7,045,723 and any other Patent which may have issued in any foreign country, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, including each patent granted on any application which is a division, substitute, continuation, reissue or extension on any such patent.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to transfer all rights and interest in U. S. Patent 7,045,723 to ASSIGNEE or its assignees, representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made.

EXECUTED on the date set forth below each name.

Joti Projkovski

Date: 01-07-2009

STATE OF Florida ) COUNTY OF Collier)

BEFORE ME personally appeared said Joti Projkovski, who is personally known to me; or who produced \_\_\_\_\_\_ as identification, and who acknowledged to me that the foregoing instrument is his/her free act and deed this 7<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2009.

Bryan Loeffler
Commission # DD393795
Expires: FEB. 07, 2009
Sonded Thru Atlantic Bonding Co., Inc.

**RECORDED: 01/16/2009** 

Bryan L. Lossfiler Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 7, 2009

PATENT REEL: 022117 FRAME: 0132